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Deck Bracket for 8.8 in. Wake Tower 
Speakers Installation Instructions

Important Safety Information
 WARNING

See the Important Safety and Product Information guide in the 
product box for product warnings and other important 
information.

 WARNING
This device must be installed according to these instructions.
Disconnect the vehicle's or vessel's power supply before 
beginning to install this device.

 CAUTION
Continuous exposure to sound pressure levels over 100 dBA 
may cause permanent hearing loss. The volume is typically too 
loud if you cannot hear people speaking around you. Limit the 
amount of time you listen at high volume. If you experience 
ringing in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening and have 
your hearing checked.
Always wear safety goggles, ear protection, and a dust mask 
when drilling, cutting, or sanding.

NOTICE
When drilling or cutting, always check what is on the opposite 
side of the surface.
It is strongly recommended that you have your audio system 
installed by a professional installer to ensure optimum 
performance.

You must read all installation instructions before beginning the 
installation. If you experience difficulty during the installation, go 
to www.fusionentertainment.com for product support.

What's In the Box
• Two deck brackets and bases
• Four short hex screws to secure the brackets to the speakers
• Two long hex screws to secure the brackets to the bases
• Six washers
• Six wood screws to secure the bases to the deck

Tools Needed
• 6 mm hex driver or hex key
• Drill
• 12 mm (1/2 in.) drill bit for cable pass-through holes
• Drill bit for pilot holes in deck (size varies based on surface 

material and screws used)
• Alternate stainless-steel mounting hardware appropriate for 

the surface material (if needed)
• Spreader plate and alternate mounting hardware to reinforce 

the surface material (if needed)
• Marine-grade sealant, approved for use on mounting surface 

and cables (recommended)

Mounting the Speakers to the Deck
1 Select a mounting location for each speaker.
2 Trim the templates and secure them to the selected 

locations.
3 If the surface material is not strong enough to support the 

weight of the speaker, install a spreader plate (not included) 
to the underside of the surface material to reinforce it.

4 Drill the 12 mm (1/2 in.) cable pass-through hole .

5 Drill the pilot holes .
6 Remove the templates.
7 Loosely attach the bracket  to the speaker using two 

washers and two short hex screws  with a 6 mm hex driver 
or hex key.
NOTE: Do not tighten the screws in the bracket at this time. 
Only tighten them about two thread turns.

8 Route the speaker cable through the top of the base  and 
out the bottom of the base.

9 Route the speaker cable through the pass-through hole in the 
deck.

10Apply marine sealant around the pass-through hole and the 
deck.

11Secure the base to the deck using three screws .
12Place the bracket on the base.
13Rotate the speaker up or down to the appropriate angle.
14While squeezing the bottom of the bracket together to 

engage the teeth, secure the bracket to the base using the 
long hex screw and washer  and a 6 mm hex driver or hex 
key.

15Tighten all of the screws in the bracket with a hex driver or 
hex key.

16Using the installation instructions provided with the speakers, 
complete the speaker cable connection.

17Repeat these steps for the second speaker.

Specifications
Material Aluminum alloy
Dimensions Bracket height: 84 mm (3.31 in.)

Bracket base: 60 × 123 mm (2.3622 × 4.83 in.)
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Instructions d'installation Support 
pour pont pour les haut-parleurs sur 

tour de 8,8 po
Informations importantes relatives à la 
sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
Consultez le guide Informations importantes sur le produit et la 
sécurité inclus dans l'emballage du produit pour prendre 
connaissance des avertissements et autres informations 
importantes sur le produit.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Cet appareil doit être installé conformément à ces instructions.
Déconnectez l'alimentation du véhicule ou du bateau avant de 
commencer à installer cet appareil.

 ATTENTION
L'exposition prolongée à des niveaux de pression acoustique 
supérieurs à 100 dBA peut entraîner une perte d'audition 
irréversible. Le volume est généralement trop élevé si vous ne 
parvenez pas à entendre les personnes qui parlent autour de 
vous. Limitez le temps d'écoute durant lequel le volume est 
élevé. Si vos oreilles sifflent ou si vous entendez des sons 
étouffés, arrêtez l'écoute et faites contrôler votre audition.
Portez toujours des lunettes de protection, un équipement 
antibruit et un masque anti-poussière lorsque vous percez, 
coupez ou poncez.

AVIS
Lorsque vous percez ou coupez, commencez toujours par 
vérifier la nature de la face opposée de l'élément.
Pour des performances optimales, il est vivement recommandé 
de confier l'installation du système audio à un professionnel.

Lisez toutes les instructions d'installation avant de commencer 
l'installation. Si vous rencontrez des difficultés durant 
l'installation, rendez-vous sur le site 
www.fusionentertainment.com pour obtenir de l'aide sur le 
produit.

Contenu de l'emballage
• Deux supports et bases pour pont
• Quatre vis Allen courtes pour fixer les supports aux haut-

parleurs
• Deux longues vis Allen pour fixer les supports aux bases
• Six rondelles
• Six vis à bois pour fixer les bases sur le pont

Outils requis
• Clé Allen de 6 mm ou tournevis à six pans
• Perceuse
• Foret de 12 mm (1/2 po) pour les trous de passage du câble
• Foret pour les trous d'implantation dans le pont (la taille varie 

en fonction du matériel de montage et des vis utilisés)
• Autre matériel de montage en acier inoxydable adapté au 

matériau de la surface (si nécessaire)
• Plaque de répartition et autre matériel de montage pour 

renforcer le matériau de la surface (si nécessaire)
• Mastic d'étanchéité de qualité marine adapté à une utilisation 

sur la surface de montage et les câbles (recommandé)

Montage des haut-parleurs sur le pont
1 Choisissez un emplacement de montage pour chaque haut-

parleur.

2 Découpez les gabarits et fixez-les aux emplacements 
sélectionnés.

3 Si le matériau de la surface de montage n'est pas assez 
résistant pour supporter le poids du haut-parleur, installez 
une plaque de répartition (non incluse) sous la surface pour 
la renforcer.

4 Percez le trou de 12 mm (1/2 po) pour faire passer le câble 
.

5 Percez les trous d'implantation .
6 Retirez les gabarits.
7 Fixez, sans trop serrer, le support  au haut-parleur avec 

deux rondelles et deux vis Allen courtes  à l'aide d'un 
tournevis à six pans ou d'une clé Allen de 6 mm.
REMARQUE : ne serrez pas les vis du support pour le 
moment. Ne faites que deux tours de tournevis environ.

8 Acheminez le câble du haut-parleur à travers le sommet de la 
base , puis faites-le ressortir au bas de la base.

9 Faites passer le câble du haut-parleur à travers le trou percé 
dans le pont.

10Appliquez un mastic d'étanchéité autour du trou et sur le 
pont.

11Fixez la base au pont à l'aide de trois vis .
12Placez le support sur la base.
13Faites pivoter le haut-parleur vers le haut ou vers le bas 

jusqu'à atteindre l'angle souhaité.
14Serrez le bas des deux moitiés du support en alignant les 

encoches et fixez le support à la base avec la longue vis 
Allen et la rondelle  à l'aide de la clé Allen ou du tournevis 
à six pans de 6 mm.

15Serrez toutes les autres vis sur le support à l'aide d'un 
tournevis à six pans ou d'une clé Allen.

16En suivant les instructions d'installation fournies avec les 
haut-parleurs, connectez le câble du haut-parleur.

17Répétez ces étapes pour le deuxième haut-parleur.

Caractéristiques
Matériau Alliage d'aluminium
Dimensions Hauteur du support : 84 mm (3,31 po)

Base du support : 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 4,83 po)
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Staffa del pianale per altoparlanti 
Wake Tower da 8,8 poll. Istruzioni di 

installazione
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

 AVVERTENZA
Per avvisi sul prodotto e altre informazioni importanti, consultare 
la guida inclusa nella confezione del dispositivo.

 AVVERTENZA
Questo dispositivo deve essere installato attenendosi alle 
seguenti istruzioni.
Scollegare l'alimentazione del veicolo o dell'imbarcazione prima 
di installare il dispositivo.

 ATTENZIONE
L'esposizione costante a livelli di pressione audio superiori a 
100 dBA può causare perdita di udito permanente. 
Generalmente il volume è troppo alto se non si riescono a 
sentire le persone che parlano. Limitare la quantità di tempo in 
cui si utilizza il volume alto. Se si avvertono fischi alle orecchie o 
suoni ovattati, interrompere l'ascolto e far controllare l'udito.
Durante le operazioni di foratura, taglio o carteggiatura, 
indossare degli occhiali protettivi, una maschera antipolvere e 
un'adeguata protezione per l'udito.

AVVISO
Prima di effettuare fori o tagli verificare l'eventuale presenza di 
oggetti nel lato opposto della superficie da tagliare.
Per prestazioni ottimali, è consigliata l'installazione del sistema 
audio da parte di un tecnico specializzato.

Leggere tutte le istruzioni di installazione prima di iniziare 
l'installazione. In caso di difficoltà durante l'installazione, visitare 
il sito Web www.fusionentertainment.com per assistenza relativa 
ai prodotti.

Contenuto della confezione
• Due staffe e due basi del pianale
• Quattro viti esagonali corte per fissare le staffe agli 

altoparlanti
• Due viti esagonali lunghe per fissare le staffe alle basi
• Sei rondelle
• Sei viti in legno per fissare le basi alla coperta

Strumenti necessari per l'installazione
• Avvitatore a bussola o chiave esagonale da 6 mm
• Trapano
• Punta da trapano da 12 mm (1/2 poll.) per i fori del cavo 

passante
• Punta da trapano per i fori di riferimento in coperta (la 

dimensione varia in base al materiale della superficie e dalle 
viti utilizzate)

• Bulloneria di montaggio in acciaio inossidabile alternativa 
adatta al materiale della superficie (se necessario)

• Piastra di espansione e bulloneria di montaggio alternativa 
per rinforzare il materiale della superficie (se necessario)

• Sigillante marino, approvato per l'uso sulle superfici di 
montaggio e i cavi (consigliato)

Installazione degli altoparlanti sulla coperta
1 Selezionare una posizione di montaggio per ciascun 

altoparlante.
2 Ritagliare le dime e fissarle sulle posizioni selezionate.

3 Se il materiale della superficie non è abbastanza resistente 
da sostenere il peso dell'altoparlante, installare una piastra di 
espansione (non inclusa) sul lato inferiore del materiale della 
superficie per rinforzarlo.

4 Praticare il foro passante del cavo da 12 mm (1/2 poll.) .

5 Praticare i fori di riferimento .
6 Rimuovere le dime.
7 Fissare senza serrare la staffa  all'altoparlante utilizzando 

due rondelle e due viti esagonali corte  con un cacciavite 
esagonale da 6 mm o una chiave esagonale.
NOTA: non serrare le viti nella staffa per il momento. Serrare 
solo di due giri filettati.

8 Passare il cavo dell'altoparlante attraverso la parte superiore 
della base  e fuori dalla parte inferiore della base.

9 Passare il cavo dell'altoparlante attraverso il foro passante in 
coperta.

10Applicare del sigillante marino intorno al foro passante e alla 
coperta.

11Fissare la base alla coperta utilizzando le tre viti in dotazione 
.

12Posizionare la staffa sulla base.
13Ruotare l'altoparlante verso l'alto o verso il basso fino 

all'angolo appropriato.
14Tenendo premuta la parte inferiore della staffa insieme per 

innestare i denti, fissare la staffa alla base utilizzando la vite 
esagonale lunga e la rondella  e un cacciavite esagonale 
da 6 mm o una chiave esagonale.

15Serrare tutte le viti nella staffa con un cacciavite esagonale o 
una chiave esagonale.

16Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione fornite con gli 
altoparlanti, completare il collegamento dei cavi 
dell'altoparlante.

17Ripetere questa procedura per il secondo altoparlante.

Specifiche
Materiale Lega di alluminio
Dimensioni Altezza della staffa: 84 mm (3,31 poll.)

Base della staffa: 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 4,83 poll.)
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Deckhalterung für 8,8-Zoll-Waketower-
Lautsprecher – Installationsanwei-

sungen
Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen

 WARNUNG
Lesen Sie alle Produktwarnungen und sonstigen wichtigen 
Informationen der Anleitung "Wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Produktinformationen", die dem Produkt beiliegt.

 WARNUNG
Das Gerät muss gemäß diesen Anweisungen installiert werden.
Beginnen Sie erst mit der Installation dieses Geräts, wenn Sie 
die Stromversorgung des Fahrzeugs oder Boots getrennt haben.

 ACHTUNG
Wenn Sie fortwährend Schalldruckpegeln von mehr als 100 dBA 
ausgesetzt sind, können Sie Ihr Gehör dauerhaft schädigen. In 
der Regel ist die Lautstärke zu hoch eingestellt, wenn Sie 
Menschen, die sich in Ihrer Nähe unterhalten, nicht hören 
können. Begrenzen Sie in diesem Zusammenhang den 
Zeitraum, in dem Sie sich einer erhöhten Lautstärke aussetzen. 
Bei Klingelgeräuschen im Ohr oder der Wahrnehmung 
gedämpfter Töne sollten Sie das Anhören von Musik oder 
Ähnlichem einstellen und Ihr Gehör überprüfen lassen.
Tragen Sie beim Bohren, Schneiden und Schleifen immer 
Schutzbrille, Gehörschutz und eine Staubschutzmaske.

HINWEIS
Prüfen Sie beim Bohren oder Schneiden stets die andere Seite 
der zu bearbeitenden Fläche.
Es wird dringend empfohlen, das Audiosystem von 
Fachpersonal installieren zu lassen, um eine optimale Leistung 
zu erzielen.

Lesen Sie die gesamten Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie mit 
der Installation beginnen. Sollten bei der Installation Probleme 
auftreten, finden Sie unter www.fusionentertainment.com 
Supportinformationen.

Lieferumfang
• Zwei Deckhalterungen mit Basis
• Vier kurze Sechskantschrauben zur Befestigung der 

Halterungen an den Lautsprechern
• Zwei lange Sechskantschrauben zur Befestigung der 

Halterungen an der Basis
• Sechs Unterlegscheiben
• Sechs Holzschrauben zur Befestigung der Basis am Deck

Erforderliches Werkzeug
• 6-mm-Sechskantschlüssel oder -Inbusschlüssel
• Bohrmaschine
• 12-mm-Bohrer(1/2 Zoll) zum Bohren der 

Kabeldurchführungen
• Bohrer für Vorbohrungen im Deck (Größe abhängig von 

Oberflächenmaterial und verwendeten Schrauben)
• Alternative Befestigungsteile aus Edelstahl, geeignet für das 

Oberflächenmaterial (falls erforderlich)
• Spreizplatte und alternative Befestigungsteile zur 

Verstärkung des Oberflächenmaterials (falls erforderlich)
• Seewassertaugliches Dichtungsmittel, zugelassen für die 

Verwendung auf Montageflächen und Kabeln (empfohlen)

Montage der Lautsprecher an Deck
1 Wählen Sie einen Montageort für jeden Lautsprecher aus.

2 Schneiden Sie die Vorlagen zu, und befestigen Sie sie an 
den ausgewählten Montageorten.

3 Falls das Oberflächenmaterial nicht stark genug ist, um das 
Gewicht des Lautsprechers zu tragen, installieren Sie eine 
Spreizplatte (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) auf der 
Unterseite des Oberflächenmaterials, um es zu verstärken.

4 Bohren Sie eine Kabeldurchführung mit 12 mm Durchmesser 
(1/2 Zoll) .

5 Bringen Sie die Vorbohrungen an .
6 Entfernen Sie die Vorlagen.
7 Befestigen Sie die Halterung  mit den Unterlegscheiben 

und den zwei kurzen Sechskantschrauben  mithilfe eines 
6-mm-Sechskantschraubenschlüssels oder Inbusschlüssels 
locker am Lautsprecher.
HINWEIS: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben in der Halterung noch 
nicht fest. Ziehen Sie sie nur um etwa zwei Drehungen an.

8 Führen Sie das Lautsprecherkabel von oben  nach unten 
durch die Basis.

9 Führen Sie das Lautsprecherkabel durch die Durchführung 
im Deck.

10Tragen Sie seewassertaugliches Dichtungsmittel auf die 
Durchführungsöffnung und das Deck auf.

11Befestigen Sie die Basis mit den drei Schrauben  am Deck.
12Setzen Sie die Halterung auf die Basis.
13Drehen Sie den Lautsprecher nach oben oder unten in den 

gewünschten Winkel.
14Drücken Sie die Unterseite der Halterung zusammen, bis die 

Zähne einrasten, und befestigen Sie die Halterung mit der 
langen Sechskantschraube und der Unterlegscheibe 
mithilfe eines 6-mm-Sechskantschraubenschlüssels oder 
eines Inbusschlüssels an der Basis.

15Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben an der Basis mithilfe eines 
Sechskant- oder Inbusschraubenschlüssels fest.

16Schließen Sie die Lautsprecherkabel wie in den 
Installationsanweisungen angegeben an.

17Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte für den zweiten Lautsprecher.

Technische Daten
Material Aluminiumlegierung
Abmessungen Höhe der Halterung: 84 mm (3,31 Zoll)

Basis der Halterung: 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 4,83 Zoll)
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Instrucciones de instalación del 
Soporte para cubierta para los 
altavoces Wake Tower de 8,8"

Información importante sobre seguridad
 ADVERTENCIA

Consulta la guía Información importante sobre el producto y tu 
seguridad que se incluye en la caja del producto y en la que 
encontrarás advertencias e información importante sobre el 
producto.

 ADVERTENCIA
El dispositivo debe instalarse de acuerdo con estas 
instrucciones.
Desconecta la fuente de alimentación del vehículo o de la 
embarcación antes de iniciar la instalación del dispositivo.

 ATENCIÓN
La exposición constante a niveles de presión acústica 
superiores a los 100 dBA puede provocar la pérdida 
permanente de la audición. Si no puedes escuchar a la gente 
que te rodea, es probable que el volumen sea demasiado alto. 
Limita la cantidad de tiempo que escuchas el dispositivo con un 
volumen elevado. Si notas pitidos en el oído o escuchas las 
voces apagadas, deja de escuchar el dispositivo y acude a tu 
médico.
Utiliza siempre gafas de seguridad, un protector de oídos y una 
máscara antipolvo cuando vayas a realizar orificios, cortes o 
lijados.

AVISO
Al realizar orificios o cortes, comprueba siempre lo que hay al 
otro lado de la superficie.
Te recomendamos que la instalación del sistema de audio corra 
a cargo de un instalador profesional con el fin de garantizar un 
rendimiento óptimo.

Debes leer todas las instrucciones de instalación antes de 
proceder. Si tienes dificultades durante la instalación, visita 
www.fusionentertainment.com para obtener asistencia técnica.

Contenido de la caja
• Dos soportes para cubierta y dos bases
• Cuatro tornillos hexagonales cortos para fijar los soportes a 

los altavoces
• Dos tornillos hexagonales largos para fijar los soportes a las 

bases
• Seis arandelas
• Seis tornillos para madera para fijar las bases a la cubierta

Herramientas necesarias
• Destornillador o llave hexagonal de 6 mm
• Taladro
• Broca de 12 mm (1/2") para los orificios para pasar el cable
• Broca para los orificios guía de la cubierta (el tamaño varía 

en función del material de la superficie y de los tornillos que 
se utilicen)

• Otros componentes de montaje de acero inoxidable 
adecuados para el material de la superficie (si es necesario)

• Chapa de refuerzo y otros componentes de montaje para 
reforzar el material de la superficie (si es necesario)

• Sellador marino, apto para uso en la superficie de montaje y 
en los cables (recomendado)

Montaje de los altavoces a la cubierta
1 Selecciona una ubicación para montar para cada altavoz.
2 Recorta las plantillas y fíjalas a las ubicaciones 

seleccionadas.
3 Si el material de la superficie no es lo suficientemente 

resistente como para soportar el peso del altavoz, instala una 
chapa de refuerzo (no incluida) en la parte inferior del 
material de la superficie para reforzarlo.

4 Perfora el orificio de 12 mm (1/2") para pasar el cable .

5 Perfora los orificios guía .
6 Retira las plantillas.
7 Fija sin apretar el soporte  al altavoz con dos arandelas y 

dos tornillos hexagonales cortos  con un destornillador o 
una llave hexagonal de 6 mm.
NOTA: no aprietes los tornillos aún a la cubierta. Dales solo 
UNAS dos vueltas de rosca.

8 Pasa el cable del altavoz por la parte superior de la base  y 
sácalo por la parte inferior de la base.

9 Pasa el cable del altavoz a través del orificio de paso de la 
cubierta.

10Aplica sellador marino alrededor del orificio de paso y de la 
cubierta.

11Fija la base a la cubierta con tres tornillos .
12Coloca el soporte en la base.
13 Inclina el altavoz hacia arriba o hacia abajo hasta el ángulo 

adecuado.
14Mientras aprietas la parte inferior del soporte para encajar los 

dientes, fija el soporte a la base con el tornillo hexagonal 
largo y la arandela  con un destornillador o una llave 
hexagonal de 6 mm.

15Aprieta todos los tornillos del soporte con un destornillador o 
una llave hexagonal.

16Sigue las instrucciones de instalación suministradas con los 
altavoces para completar la conexión del cable del altavoz.

17Repite estos pasos con el otro altavoz.

Especificaciones
Material Aleación de aluminio
Dimensiones Altura del soporte: 84 mm (3,31")

Base del soporte: 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 4,83")
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Suporte para deck para alto-falantes 
da Wake Tower de 8,8 pol. de NPS de 

2 pol.
Informações importantes sobre segurança

 ATENÇÃO
Consulte o guia Informações importantes sobre segurança e 
sobre o produto na caixa do produto para obter mais detalhes 
sobre avisos e outras informações importantes.

 ATENÇÃO
Este dispositivo deve ser instalado de acordo com estas 
instruções.
Antes de instalar o dispositivo, desconecte a fonte de 
alimentação do veículo ou da embarcação.

 CUIDADO
A exposição contínua a níveis de pressão sonora superior a 100 
dBA pode causar perda permanente da audição. Não ouvir às 
pessoas falando ao seu redor significa que o volume está muito 
alto. Limite o tempo de exposição caso deseje ouvir algo com 
um volume mais alto. Caso escute um zumbido ou som 
abafado, interrompa o uso e procure um especialista.
Sempre use óculos de segurança, protetores auriculares e uma 
máscara contra pó ao perfurar, cortar ou lixar.

AVISO
Ao fazer perfurações ou cortes, sempre verifique o que está no 
lado oposto da superfície.
É altamente recomendável que você tenha o seu sistema de 
áudio instalado por um profissional para garantir um melhor 
desempenho.

Leia todas as instruções antes de iniciar a instalação. Se tiver 
dificuldades durante a instalação, acesse 
www.fusionentertainment.com para suporte.

Conteúdo da caixa
• Dois suportes e bases para deck
• Quatro parafusos sextavados curtos para prender os 

suportes nos alto-falantes
• Dois parafusos sextavados longos para prender os suportes 

nas bases
• Seis arruelas
• Seis parafusos de madeira para prender as bases no deck

Ferramentas necessárias
• Chave hexagonal ou chave Allen de 6 mm
• Furadeira
• Broca de 12 mm (1/2 pol.) para furos de passagem de cabos
• Broca para furos-piloto no deck (o tamanho varia de acordo 

com o material da superfície e os parafusos usados)
• Material de montagem alternativo em aço inoxidável 

apropriado para o material da superfície (se necessário)
• Chapa perfilada e material de montagem alternativo para 

reforçar o material da superfície (se necessário)
• Vedante de nível marítimo, aprovado para uso em 

superfícies de montagem e cabos (recomendado)

Montar os alto-falantes no deck
1 Selecione um local de montagem para cada alto-falante.
2 Corte os gabaritos e prenda-os nos locais selecionados.
3 Se o material da superfície não for forte o suficiente para 

suportar o peso do alto-falante, instale uma chapa perfilada 

(não incluída) na parte inferior do material da superfície para 
reforçá-lo.

4 Faça o furo de passagem de 12 mm (1/2 pol.) para cabos .

5 Fure os orifícios-piloto .
6 Remova os gabaritos.
7 Instale sem apertar o suporte  no alto-falante usando duas 

arruelas e dois parafusos sextavados curtos  com uma 
broca ou chave sextavada de 6 mm.
OBSERVAÇÃO: não aperte os parafusos no suporte neste 
momento. Aperte somente cerca de duas voltas de rosca.

8 Passe o cabo do alto-falante pela parte superior da base  e 
por fora da parte inferior da base.

9 Passe o cabo do alto-falante pelo furo de passagem no deck.
10Aplique vedante marítimo ao redor do furo de passagem e do 

deque.
11Prenda a base no deck usando três parafusos .
12Coloque o suporte na base.
13Gire o alto-falante para cima ou para baixo até o ângulo 

apropriado.
14Enquanto aperta a parte inferior do suporte para encaixar os 

dentes, prenda o suporte na base usando o parafuso 
sextavado longo e a arruela  e uma broca ou chave 
sextavada de 6 mm.

15Aperte todos os parafusos no suporte com uma broca ou 
chave sextavada.

16Usando as instruções de instalação fornecidas com os alto-
falantes, conclua a conexão do cabo do alto-falante.

17Repita esses passos para o segundo alto-falante.

Especificações
Material Liga de alumínio
Dimensões Altura do suporte: 84 mm (3,31 pol.)

Base do suporte: 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 4,83 pol.)
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Beugel voor op het dek voor 8,8 inch 
Wake Tower-luidsprekers installatie-

instructies
Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

 WAARSCHUWING
Lees de gids Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie in de 
verpakking voor productwaarschuwingen en andere belangrijke 
informatie.

 WAARSCHUWING
Dit toestel moet worden geïnstalleerd volgens deze instructies.
Ontkoppel de stroomvoorziening van het voertuig of vaartuig 
voordat u dit toestel gaat installeren.

 VOORZICHTIG
Continue blootstelling aan geluidsdrukniveaus van meer dan 
100 dBA kan permanente gehoorbeschadiging veroorzaken. Het 
volume is doorgaans te hoog als u de mensen om u heen niet 
hoort praten. Beperk de tijd dat u luistert met een hoog volume 
tot een minimum. Als uw oren suizen of als u spraak alleen 
gedempt hoort, gebruik het toestel dan niet meer en laat uw 
gehoor controleren.
Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril, oorbeschermers en een 
stofmasker tijdens het boren, zagen en schuren.

LET OP
Controleer voordat u gaat boren of zagen wat zich aan de 
andere kant van het oppervlak bevindt.
Voor optimale prestaties wordt aanbevolen om uw 
audiosysteem te laten installeren door een professionele 
installateur.

Lees alle installatie-instructies alvorens de installatie uit te 
voeren. Als u problemen ondervindt tijdens het installeren, kunt 
u voor ondersteuning terecht op www.fusionentertainment.com.

Inhoud van de verpakking
• Twee beugels en voeten voor op het dek
• Vier korte zeskantbouten om de beugels aan de luidsprekers 

te bevestigen
• Twee lange zeskantbouten om de beugels aan de voeten te 

bevestigen
• Zes onderlegringen
• Zes houten schroeven om de voeten aan het dek te 

bevestigen

Benodigde materialen
• 6 mm zeskantschroevendraaier of inbussleutel
• Boormachine
• Boor van 12 mm (1/2 in.) voor de doorvoergaten voor de 

kabel
• Boortje voor voorboorgaten in het dek (maat afhankelijk van 

materiaal van ondergrond en gebruikte schroeven)
• Alternatieve roestvrijstalen bevestigingsmiddelen die geschikt 

zijn voor het oppervlaktemateriaal (indien nodig)
• Plaat en alternatieve bevestigingsmiddelen om het 

oppervlaktemateriaal te verstevigen (indien nodig)
• Watervaste kit, goedgekeurd voor gebruik op het 

montageoppervlak en de kabels (aanbevolen)

De luidsprekers op het dek monteren
1 Kies een montagelocatie voor elke luidspreker.
2 Knip de sjablonen bij en bevestig ze op de gekozen locaties.

3 Als het oppervlaktemateriaal niet sterk genoeg is om het 
gewicht van de luidspreker te dragen, monteert u aan de 
onderkant van het oppervlaktemateriaal een plaat om het te 
verstevigen (niet meegeleverd).

4 Boor een gat van 12 mm (1/2 in.) voor het doorvoergat voor 
de kabel .

5 Boor de voorboorgaten .
6 Verwijder de sjablonen.
7 Bevestig de steun  met twee onderlegringen en twee korte 

zeskantbouten  losjes aan de luidspreker. Gebruik een 
zeskantschroevendraaier of inbussleutel van 6 mm.
OPMERKING: Draai de schroeven nog niet vast. Draai de 
schroevendraaier of inbussleutel ongeveer twee keer rond 
om de bouten losjes vast te draaien.

8 Leid de luidsprekerkabel door de bovenkant van de voet 
en uit de onderkant van de voet.

9 Leid de luidsprekerkabel door het doorvoergat in het dek.
10Breng watervaste kit aan rond het doorvoergat en het dek.
11Bevestig de voet met drie schroeven  aan het dek.
12Plaats de beugel op de voet.
13Draai de luidspreker omhoog of omlaag in de juiste hoek.
14Knijp de onderkant van de beugel samen om de tanden te 

sluiten en bevestig ondertussen de beugel aan de voet. 
Gebruik hiervoor de lange zeskantbout en onderlegring  en 
een zeskantschroevendraaier of inbussleutel van 6 mm.

15Draai alle bouten in de beugel vast met een 
zeskantschroevendraaier of inbussleutel.

16Voltooi de verbinding van de luidsprekerkabel aan de hand 
van de installatie-instructies die bij de luidsprekers zijn 
geleverd.

17Herhaal deze stappen voor de tweede luidspreker.

Specificaties
Materiaal Aluminiumlegering
Afmetingen Hoogte beugel: 84 mm (3,31 inch)

Afmetingen voet van de beugel: 60 × 123 mm (2,3622 × 
4,83 inch)
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